

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 21–0696

LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and
SOUTHWEST TRANSMISSION, LLC,

Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA; IOWA UTILITIES BOARD; GERI D. HUSER;
GLEN DICKINSON; and LESLIE HICKEY,

Appellees,

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and
ITC MIDWEST, LLC,

Intervenors–Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Honorable Celene Gogerty, District Judge

**STATE APPELLEES’ RESISTANCE
TO APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
(COURT OF APPEALS DECISION DATE: JULY 8, 2022)**

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

DAVID M. RANSCHT
BENJAMIN FLICKINGER
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 E. Walnut St., Second Fl.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-7175
david.ranscht@ag.iowa.gov
ben.flickinger@ag.iowa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OPPOSING FURTHER REVIEW.....	6
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Court should deny further review because the application rests on several faulty premises.....	9
A. Standing is measured from the time of filing, not any time new information surfaces.	9
B. The court of appeals did not create any conflict with this Court’s decisions, and harm from other states is not fairly traceable to these defendants.	11
C. The details of the legislative process and the statute’s effect on the public are irrelevant, and article III, section 29 retains future vitality even though this particular challenge cannot proceed.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005)	10, 14
<i>Anderson Fin. Servs., LLC v. Miller</i> , 769 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009).....	17
<i>Dickey v. Iowa Ethics & Campaign Disclosure Bd.</i> , 943 N.W.2d 34 (Iowa 2020).....	6
<i>Estate of Gray v. Baldi</i> , 880 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2016).....	11
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008).....	11, 15
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013).....	11
<i>Iowa Bankers Ass’n v. Iowa Credit Union Dep’t</i> , 335 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1983).....	12, 14
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021).....	6, 13
<i>Klein v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 968 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 2021).....	6
<i>LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State</i> , No. 21-0696, 2022 WL 2533177 (Iowa Ct. App. July 8, 2022)	18
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n (LSP I)</i> , 700 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben (LSP II)</i> , 954 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)	7

<i>NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc. v. Walker</i> , No. 19-CV-626-LY, 2020 WL 3580149 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2020)	7
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Park v. Forest Serv.</i> , 205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022)	16, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. Robertson</i> , 28 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>State v. Kolbet</i> , 638 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2001)	16

Statutes

Ind. Code § 8-1-38-9	7
Iowa Code § 478.16	passim
Iowa Code § 478.16(1)(c)	8
Iowa Code § 478.16(2)	8
Iowa Code § 478.16(3)	8
Minn. Stat. § 216B.246, subdiv. 2	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 49-03-02(2)	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 70-1028	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 17, § 292.....	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-32-20.....	7
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056(e)–(g)	7

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(c)(3) 11
